By-law 2023-105

A By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to Amend By-law 2023-04 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury regarding Committees of Council and Advisory Panels

Whereas Council for the City of Greater Sudbury deems it advisable to amend By-law 2023-04 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to regarding Committees of Council and Advisory Panels;

Now therefore the Council of the City of Greater Sudbury hereby enacts as follows:

1. By-law 2023-04 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to regarding Committees of Council and Advisory Panels is hereby amended by repealing subsection 1(1) of the said By-law 2023-04 and enacting the following subsection 1(1) in its place and stead:

"1.-(1) Council of the City of Greater Sudbury hereby establishes the Committees of Council identified in Column A in the table below, and adopts for each Committee of Council, the terms of reference found in the Schedule on the corresponding line in Column B below:

Column A Committee of Council	Column B Schedule for Terms of Reference
Audit Committee	Schedule "A-1"
Community and Emergency Services Committee	Schedule "A-2"
Emergency Governance Committee	Schedule "A-3"
Finance and Administration Committee	Schedule "A-4"
Hearing Committee	Schedule "A-5"
Nominating Committee	Schedule "A-6"
Operations Committee	Schedule "A-7"
Planning Committee	Schedule "A-8"
Future-Ready Development Services Committee	Schedule "A-9"

2. By-law 2023-04 being a By-law of the City of Greater Sudbury to regarding Committees of Council and Advisory Panels is hereby further amended by adding, as Schedule "A-9" to the said By-law, the schedule attached to this By-law as Schedule "A". Schedule "A-9" shall be added immediately after Schedule "A-8" and before Schedule "B-1".

3. This By-law shall come into full force and effect upon passage.

Read and Passed in Open Council this 27th day of June, 2023

Mayor Clerk

Schedule "A" to By-law 2023-105 of the City of Greater Sudbury

Schedule "A-9"

to By-law 2023-04 of the City of Greater Sudbury

Future-Ready Development Services Committee

Mandate/Purpose

• To assess the potential for the City of Greater Sudbury's development services to reflect leading practices that ensure support for growth is timely and efficient and the municipality has the capacity, best-in-class policies and processes to support anticipated growth in residential and non-residential development over the next 10 to 15 years.

Objectives

- Receive presentations from organizations in the private and public sector to highlight areas of strength or areas for improvement or change;
- Review and receive reports on practices in place in other municipalities;
- Review historical city data describing activity levels and processing cycle times;
- Identify changes, where required, to development policies, practices and procedures; and
- Prepare a final report describing the Committee's findings for consideration by City Council.

Membership

The committee shall be comprised of 5 Members of Council including the Mayor.

Meet Dates

The Committee shall meet at times and dates to be established by the Clerk in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair.

Duration

The Committee shall meet as required until the finalization of the report describing the Committee's findings, but the term shall not exceed the term of Council ending on November 14, 2026.